
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

HUNG HING PRINTING GROUP LIMITED
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 450)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT RELATING TO THE DISPOSAL OF 
LAND AND PROPERTIES IN RELATION TO LAND RESUMPTION

Reference is made to the circular of Hung Hing Printing Group Limited (the “Company”) 
dated 25 May 2020 (the “Circular”) and the announcements of the Company dated 6 April 
2020, 17 April 2020, 29 April 2020 and 28 July 2020 (the “Announcements”) in relation to, 
among other things, the major transaction relating to the disposal of land and properties in 
relation to the Land Resumption. Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used herein shall 
have the same meaning as defined in the Circular.

INTRODUCTION

The Board announces that on 26 August 2020 (after trading hours), Hung Hing Packaging and 
Wuxi Local Administration entered into a supplemental agreement to the Land Resumption 
Agreements (the “Supplemental Agreement”) as a result of the Wuxi Local Administration’s 
proposal for further amendments to the Land Resumption Agreements offering further 
incentives to Hung Hing Packaging in return for modifications to its existing funding structure 
in relation to the investment in the New Land.

The following key amendments, among others, have been made on the Land Resumption 
Agreements pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement:

(a) the modifications to the existing funding structure in relation to the investment 
in the New Land without changing the total investment amount, being RMB300 
million (or the USD equivalent);

(b) the increase of RMB2,000,000 in subsidy to be granted by Wuxi Local 
Administration;



– 2 –

(c) the expedited delivery of the New Land; and

(d) the adoption of a lower valuation for the base price of the New Land.

The Directors understand that certain amendments are proposed by the Wuxi Local 
Administration pursuant to the recently promulgated regulations by the government office of 
Wuxi Municipality Government. Details of such regulations and the Supplemental Agreement 
are set out below.

THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Date: 26 August 2020 (after trading hours)

Parties: Hung Hing Packaging, as the vendor; and

Wuxi Local Administration, as the purchaser.

A summary of amendments to the terms of the Land Resumption Agreements are set out as 
follows:

(1) Amendments to the funding structure in relation to the investment in the New Land

The Wuxi Local Administration and Hung Hing Packaging agreed to modify the funding 
structure in relation to the investment in the New Land without changing the total 
investment amount for the further incentives which shall be provided by Wuxi Local 
Administration to Hung Hing Packaging as further described below. The Directors 
understand that such modification proposed by Wuxi Local Administration was primarily 
pursuant to the Notice on Optimizing Mechanism of Granting of Urban Industrial Land 
and Boosting High-quality Development of Industry (Trial Implementation) promulgated 
by the government office of Wuxi Municipality Government* (關於優化市區工業用
地出讓機制助推產業高質量發展的通知（試行）), and the new regulations and policies 
applicable in Xinwu District promulgated by Xinwu District Government on the basis of 
the above-mentioned Notice* (新吳區政府在這份文件基礎上制定的區一級相關規定和
政策) (collectively the “New Regulations”).

Prior to the amendment and pursuant to the Land Resumption Agreements, Hung Hing 
Packaging planned on increasing its share capital through an injection of USD20 million 
from the Company’s internal financial resources within nine months from the grant of 
the New Land (the “Previous Capital Injection”).

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, the above term has been amended to Hung 
Hing Packaging plans on increasing its share capital by USD30 million through two 
capital injections:

(a) an injection of USD20 million within one month after Hung Hing Packaging 
obtains the real estate registration certificate evidencing the use right over the New 
Land by the Company through its internal financial resources (the “First Capital 
Injection”); and

* For identification purpose only



– 3 –

(b) a further injection of USD10 million by the Company through its internal financial 
resources at the earlier of (i) 12 months from the date of the First Capital Injection 
and (ii) the date on which Hung Hing Packaging has received third installment of 
compensation in the amount of RMB64,686,159.30, representing approximately 
21.84% of the total compensation payable by Wuxi Local Administration to Hung 
Hing Packaging as stipulated under the Land Resumption Agreements (the “Second 
Capital Injection”).

(collectively, the “Modified Funding Structure”)

(2) Amendments to the subsidy to be granted by Wuxi Local Administration

In return for the Modified Funding Structure, Wuxi Local Administration agreed to 
an increase of subsidy in the amount of RMB2,000,000 to be granted to Hung Hing 
Packaging under the Supplemental Agreement.

Prior to the amendment and pursuant to the Land Resumption Agreements, Wuxi Local 
Administration agreed to grant a one-off subsidy in the amount of RMB4,000,000 to 
Hung Hing Packaging within 30 days after the procedures for the Previous Capital 
Injection are completed and such share capital is paid-up.

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, the above term has been amended to “Wuxi 
Local Administration agreed to grant a subsidy to Hung Hing Packaging in the amount 
of RMB6,000,000, of which RMB4,000,000 is payable within 30 days after the First 
Capital Injection is completed and RMB2,000,000 is payable within 30 days after the 
Second Capital Injection is completed.”

(3) Amendments to the undertakings by the Wuxi Local Administration

In return for the Modified Funding Structure, Wuxi Local Administration also agreed to 
expedite the delivery of the New Land under the Supplemental Agreement.

Prior to the amendment and pursuant to the Land Resumption Agreements, “Wuxi Local 
Administration undertook that within nine months of the date of the Land Resumption 
Agreements, Wuxi Local Administration shall procure Hung Hing Packaging to take 
steps, through a tender, auction or listing-for-sale for the New Land, to obtain the real 
estate registration certificate evidencing the use right over the New Land. In addition, the 
New Land shall be delivered to Hung Hing Packaging within ten months after the date 
of the Land Resumption Agreements. In the event that the New Land cannot be provided 
to Hung Hing Packaging within nine months after the date of the Land Resumption 
Agreements...”.



– 4 –

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, the above term has been amended to 
“Wuxi Local Administration undertook that within eight months of the date of the 
Land Resumption Agreements, Wuxi Local Administration shall procure Hung Hing 
Packaging to take steps, through a tender, auction or listing-for-sale for the New Land, 
to obtain the real estate registration certificate evidencing the use right over the New 
Land. In addition, the New Land shall be delivered to Hung Hing Packaging within nine 
months after the date of the Land Resumption Agreements. In the event that the New 
Land cannot be provided to Hung Hing Packaging within eight months after the date of 
the Land Resumption Agreements...”.

(4) Additional terms under the Supplemental Agreement

In return for the Modified Funding Structure, Wuxi Local Administration further agreed 
to adopt a lower valuation for the base price of the New Land and provide further 
undertakings to protect Hung Hing Packaging’s interests under the New Regulations in 
the Supplemental Agreement.

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, Wuxi Local Administration undertook that, 
the base price of the New Land will be valued at 5% less than the valuation conducted 
by the relevant governmental authorities if certain marking points are met by Hung Hing 
Packaging under the New Regulations.

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, the following term has been added to reaffirm 
the understanding between Wuxi Local Administration and Hung Hing Packaging: “Wuxi 
Local Administration undertook that the project in relation to the production plant 
on the New Land (the “Project”) is in full compliance with the laws, regulations, the 
New Regulations and other regulations and policies of Xinwu District and Wuxi City. 
Except as otherwise stipulated in the Supplemental Agreement, Hung Hing Packaging’s 
rights and interests under the Land Resumption Agreements shall not be adversely 
affected with regards to the resumption and compensation of the Resumed Land and 
the production plant erected on the Resumed Land, the transfer of the New Land and 
the investment, construction, and operation of the Project. Hung Hing Packaging shall 
not be subject to any terms and conditions less favorable to the Land Resumption 
Agreements. If Hung Hing Packaging suffers any losses due to the New Regulations 
or any such regulations and policies formulated after the date of the Land Resumption 
Agreements (including which as a result Hung Hing Packaging can no longer enjoy its 
rights under the Land Resumption Agreements), Wuxi Local Administration shall make 
full compensation for the loss of Hung Hing Packaging.”

Save as disclosed above, all other terms and conditions under the Land Resumption 
Agreements remain unchanged and in full force and effect. The Directors consider that the 
terms of the Supplemental Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the 
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.



– 5 –

The Directors confirm that the amendments under the Supplemental Agreement will not result 
in a re-classification of the transaction from a major transaction to a very substantial disposal 
under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

The Company will make further announcement(s) as and when appropriate to inform the 
Shareholders and potential investors of any material development in relation to the Land 
Resumption. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise 
caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board
Hung Hing Printing Group Limited

Shek Kwok Man
Chief Financial Officer & Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 26 August 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Yum Chak Ming, Matthew 
and Mr. Sung Chee Keung, who are executive directors; Mr. Hirofumi Hori, Mr. Masashi 
Nakashima, Mr. Yoshihisa Suzuki and Mr. Yam Hon Ming, Tommy, who are non-executive 
directors; Mr. Yap, Alfred Donald, Mr. Luk Koon Hoo and Mr. Lo Chi Hong, who are 
independent non-executive directors.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.7
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


